



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ARON ENGLISH and RICHARD  
PEPPE, Individually and on Behalf of  
All Similarly Situated Individuals,

Appellants,  
Plaintiffs-Below,

v.

CHARLES K. NARANG, PAUL A.  
DILLAHAY, JAMES P. ALLEN,  
PAUL V. LOMBARDI, CINDY E.  
MORAN, AUSTIN J. YERKS,  
DANIEL R. YOUNG, CLOUD  
INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, LLC,  
CLOUD MERGER SUB, INC., and  
H.I.G. CAPITAL, LLC,

Appellees,  
Defendants-Below.

No. 168, 2019

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY  
OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 2018-0221-AGB

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

**COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.**

Blake A. Bennett  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-3800

*Counsel for Appellants/  
Plaintiffs-Below*

Dated: July 18, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. ENTIRE FAIRNESS APPLIES BECAUSE IT IS  
UNDISPUTED THAT NARANG CONTROLLED NCI AND  
BECAUSE WAS CONFLICTED BASED ON A  
REASONABLY CONCEIVABLE LIQUIDITY NEED. ....3

A. Defendants Misconstrue How the “Unique Benefit” in  
the Form of Liquidity Can Trigger a Conflict of Interest.....3

B. Plaintiffs Alleged Extensive Facts Explaining the  
Importance and Implications of Narang’s Need or Want  
for Liquidity and Diversification. ....9

C. Plaintiffs’ Sales Process Allegations Buttress Their  
Allegations That Narang Was Determined to Sell the  
Company to Satisfy His Liquidity Need.....13

II. RATIFICATION UNDER *CORWIN* DOES NOT APPLY  
BECAUSE NCI STOCKHOLDERS WERE NOT FULLY  
INFORMED REGARDING NCI’S FINANCIAL  
PROJECTIONS.....15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	6
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	passim
<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 76 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012) .....	passim
<i>In re Barnes &amp; Noble S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4813-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2010).....	4, 6
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 213 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014).....	4
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 197 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018) .....	14
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 151 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017).....	4
<i>In re Pennaco Energy, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 787 A.2d 691 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 52 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017).....	16
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss S’holder Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	3
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) .....	passim
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 147 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2011).....	passim

*RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis*,  
129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....16

*Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.*,  
493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....16
